Identification

STREET ADDRESS: 608 Preston Avenue

MAP & PARCEL: 32-14

CENSUS TRACT AND BLOCK: 1-331

PRESENT ZONING: M-1
ORIGINAL OWNER: W. W. King

ORIGINAL USE:

Warehouse

PRESENT USE :

Warehouse

PRESENT OWNER: Duanne D. Carter, Exec. ADDRESS Stribling Avenue, Extd.

Charlottesville, Virginia

HISTORIC NAME: King Lumber Company Warehouse

DATE / PERIOD: 1909

STYLE :

Vernacular

HEIGHT (to cornice) OR STORIES: 3 storeys

DIMENSIONS AND LAND AREA: 163.7' x 566' (74,052 sq. ft.)

CONDITION : Good SURVEYOR : Bibb

DATE OF SURVEY Summer 1980

SOURCES:

City Records

ARCHITECTURAL DESCRIPTION

This three-storey brick building has stepped gables and corbeled cornice stops. Brick is laid in 6-course American bond and is now painted white on the sides visible from the street. The very low pitched gable roof is covered with standing-seam metal. The facade is three bays wide with warehouse doors in the center bay at each level. Those at the upper levels have now been bricked or boarded up, as have all the windows. There are entrance doors in both side bays at the first level. Windows and doors are segmental-arched. There is a wheel window in the gable end. The sides of the building are five bays long, also with warehouse doors in the center bay at each level. Fenestration is irregular on the rear elevation, and there are no warehouse doors.

HISTORICAL DESCRIPTION

W. W. King bought this lot in 1899 (City DB 9-308) and in 1917 transferred the title to King Lumber Company, of which he was president (DB 30-217). Tax records indicate that this large brick warehouse was built in 1909. King Lumber Company apparently went out of business during the Depression, and this and an adjacent lot were sold to A. P. Walker in 1935 (DB 80-213). He owned the property until 1942 (DB 110-71). It was then subdivided, and Earl H. Vaughan bought this warehouse and large lot in 1943 (DB 114-304). For the next 22 years he used to 1972 (DB 1772 store plumbing and heating supplies. The Carter Agency, Inc., bought it from Vaughan's widow in 1972 (DB 336-400). Additional References: City DB 22-192, 112-100, 114-304, 351-481, 408-194; City WB 24-69.

SIGNIFICANCE

This early 20th century vernacular structure has the stepped gables and corbeled cornice stops popular a century earlier.

UTM: 17/720600/4212460

SED 7 1000

United States Department of the Interior National Park Service

ng Lumber Company Warehouse (Charlottesville MRA)	Substantive Review
	Review
	0/4/02 21/2-
	Working No. 9/9/82-243
	Fed. Reg. Date: Date Due: 10/7/82 - 10/22/
	Action: ACCEPT RETURN 10/21
resubmission	
nomination by person or local government	REJECT
owner objection	Federal Agency:
appeal Substantive Review:sample request	
Substantive Review:samplerequest _	appealNR decision
Reviewer's comments:	
Reviewer's comments:	
Q.	Recom. / Criteria Return
	Reviewer Lmclelland
	Discipline A. Hish.
	Date 10 /20 / 12
	see continuation sheet
1. Name	
2. Location	
3. Classification	
Category Sumarship Status Present Use	
Public Acquisition Accessible	
4. Owner of Property	
5. Location of Legal Description	
6. Representation in Existing Surveys	
has this property been determined eligible? ye	es
7. Description	
Condition Check one Check one	0
excellentdeterlorateduneltered original sitegoodruinaaltered moved date	
teir unexposed	
Beserbe the present and original (If known) physical appearance	
summary paragraph	
completeness	
clarity	
alterations/integrity	
dates	
boundary selection	

X X X			
8. Significance			
Period Bross of Significance Check and justify below			
Specific dates Builder Architect Statement of Significance (In one paragraph)			
summary paragraph completeness clarity applicable criteria justification of areas checked relating significance to the resource context relationship of integrity to significance justification of exception other	Please provide a statement of significance that identifies area of significance, discusses distinctive graduales, and distinctive graduation of resource provides evaluation of resource wi city-wide context. Address historic and architectural significance and integrity.		
9. Major Bibliographical Refere			
10. Geographical Data	•		
Acreege of nominated property	9		
Verbal boundary description and justification			
11. Form Prepared By			
12. State Historic Preservation	Officer Certification		
netioneletatelocal			
State Historic Preservation Officer algneture			
Site date			
13. Other			
— Maps — Photographs — Other			
Questions concerning this nomina	ation may be directed to		
Signed Luds mcClellar	Date 10/20/8 Phone: 202 272-350		

Identification

STREET ADDRESS: 608 Preston Avenue

32-14 MAP & PARCEL:

CENSUS TRACT AND BLOCK: 1-331

PRESENT ZONING: M-1

ORIGINAL OWNER: W. W. King Warehouse ORIGINAL USE:

Warehouse PRESENT USE :

PRESENT OWNER: Duanne D. Carter, Exec.

ADDRESS: Stribling Avenue, Extd. Charlottesville, Virginia

HISTORIC NAME: King Lumber Company Warehouse

DATE / PERIOD: 1909

STYLE : Vernacular

HEIGHT (to cornice) OR STORIES: 3 storeys

DIMENSIONS AND LAND AREA: 163.7' x 566' (74,052 sq. ft.)

CONDITION : Good SURVEYOR : Bibb

DATE OF SURVEY! Summer 1980

SOURCES:

City Records

ARCHITECTURAL DESCRIPTION

This three-storey brick building has stepped gables and corbeled cornice stops. Brick is laid in 6-course American bond and is now painted white on the sides visible from the street. The very low pitched gable roof is covered with standing-seam metal. The facade is three bays wide with warehouse doors in the center bay at each level. Those at the upper levels have now been bricked or boarded up, as have all the windows. There are entrance doors in both side bays at the first level. Windows and doors are segmental-arched. There is a wheel window in the gable end. The sides of the building are five bays long, also with warehouse doors in the center bay at each level. Fenestration is irregular on the rear elevation, and there are no warehouse doors.

HISTORICAL DESCRIPTION

W. W. King bought this lot in 1899 (City DB 9-308) and in 1917 transferred the title to King Lumber Company, of which he was president (DB 30-217). Tax records indicate that this large brick warehouse was built in 1909. King Lumber Company apparently went out of business during the Depression, and this and an adjacent lot were sold to A. P. Walker in 1933 (DB 80-213). He owned the property until 1942 (DB 110-71). It was then subdivided, and Earl H. Vaughan bought this warehouse and large lot in 1943 (DB 114-304). For the next 22 years he used the warehouse to store plumbing and heating supplies. The Carter Agency, Inc., bought it from Vaughan's widow in 1972 (DB 336-400). Additional References: City DB 22-192, 112-100, 114-304, 351-481, 408-194; City WB 24-69.

SIGNIFICANCE

The King Lumber Company was one of Charlottesville's principal industries at the turn of the century. Founded in 1899 by Walter King, the King Lumber Company manufactured building materials that were used throughout the United States, including in many buildings at the University of Virginia. By 1920, the company was Charlottesville's largest employer, employing over 300 people with an annual payroll of over \$400,000. By the 1930's, the King Lumber Company had gone out of business, particularly because of the Great Depression, but largely because of the suicide of its owner. This building is all that remains of that once large manufacturing concern.

UTM: 17/720600/4212460

United States Department of the Interior National Park Service

National Register of Historic Places Inventory—Nomination Form



Continuation sheet

Item number

Page 549

Multiple Resource Area Thematic Group

State	Virginia	_	
Nom	ination/Type of Review	w.	Date/Signature
41.	White, John S., House	Substantive Review	Keeper Ret. Attest
_ 42.	Hill-Holladay House	Substantive Révieu	Keeper 24
43.	House at 867 Locust Ave.	Substantive Review	Keeper Let
44.	Landrum-Irving House	Substantive Review	Attest Keeper Ret
45.	House at 1025 Locust Ave.	Substantive Review	Attest Keeper
46.	Smith, John A., House	Substantive Neview	Attest Keeper Ret
~ 47. ^{1/}	Phi Kappa Sigma House	Substantive Review	Keeper Red
· 48.	Hard Bargain	Substantive Nevier	Keeper war Jun mm 1/10/8
		Substantive hovie	Attest
49.	King Lumber Company Warehouse	U.	Keeper accept lateile Andrew \$110/
50.	Wyndhurst (605 Preston P1.)	Subministra il color	Keeper Lines Melland 10-2

WASO Form - 177 ("R" June 1984)

io

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES EVALUATION/RETURN SHEET

Substantive Review

		Ci + \		
Charlottesville (Independent City) VIRGINIA			Working No. 9.7. 52 -2435	
VIRGINIA			Fed. Reg. Date: 2-7-84	
			Date Due: 8/13/83	
			Action:ACCEPT 8/10/83	
resubmission			RETURN	
nomination by person	or local government		REJECT	
owner objection			Federal Agency:	
appeal			Todalal Agailay.	
	□ sample □ requ	uest appeal	NR decision	
	samplerequ	uest appear	With decision	
Reviewer's comments:	-0 - 0 - 0 -			
ranger Stallment	gagnificance on re	Exclimission- Old.	Recom./Criteria_Coccept A	
storically signific	ant as the only lear	aining conferent	Reviewer Patrick Angus	
- gargray a	one	10 4 - 1. A	Discipline Historian	
to King Linger Co.	, & of the city o peir	cipal industries	Date 8/10/83	
re early 20th cent	Caignificance on record as the only being the city's pein		see continuation sheet	
Nomination returned for:	technical corrections of substantive reasons dis			
	substantive reasons dis	scussed below		
1. Name				
2. Location				
3. Classification				
Category	Ownership Public Acquisition	Status Accessible	Present Use	
4. Owner of Property				
	ription			
5. Location of Legal Desc				
5. Location of Legal Desc	ting Surveys	ves □ no		
5. Location of Legal Desc 6. Representation in Exist Has this property been det	ting Surveys	res 🗆 no		
5. Location of Legal Desc 6. Representation in Exist Has this property been det 7. Description	ting Surveys	ves	Check one	
5. Location of Legal Desc 6. Representation in Exist las this property been det 7. Description	ting Surveys		Check one □ original site	
5. Location of Legal Desc. 6. Representation in Exist Has this property been det. 7. Description Condition excellent	ting Surveys termined eligible?	Check one		
5. Location of Legal Desc 6. Representation in Exist Has this property been det 7. Description Condition excellent good	ting Surveys termined eligible?	Check one	original site	
5. Location of Legal Desc. 6. Representation in Exist Has this property been det 7. Description Condition excellent good fair	ting Surveys termined eligible?	Check one unaltered altered	original site	
5. Location of Legal Desc. 6. Representation in Exist. Has this property been det. 7. Description Condition excellent good fair	ting Surveys termined eligible?	Check one unaltered altered	original site	
5. Location of Legal Desc. 6. Representation in Exist. 6. Representation in Exist. 6. Description 7. Description 6. Condition 6. excellent 6. good 6. fair 6. Describe the present and condition	ting Surveys termined eligible?	Check one unaltered altered	original site	
5. Location of Legal Desc. 6. Representation in Exist Has this property been det 7. Description Condition excellent good fair	ting Surveys termined eligible?	Check one unaltered altered	original site	
5. Location of Legal Desc. 6. Representation in Exist. Has this property been det. 7. Description Condition excellent good fair Describe the present and condition	ting Surveys termined eligible?	Check one unaltered altered	original site	
5. Location of Legal Desc. 6. Representation in Exist. 7. Description 6. Condition 6. Representation in Exist. 7. Description 6. Representation in Exist. 8. Representation in Exist.	ting Surveys termined eligible?	Check one unaltered altered	original site	
good fair Describe the present and of summary paragraph completeness clarity	ting Surveys termined eligible?	Check one unaltered altered	original site	

8. Signi	ficance		
Period	Areas of Significance—Check and ju	stify below	
Specific Stateme	dates Builder/Ard nt of Significance (in one paragraph)	chitect	
com clari appl justi relat cont	icable criteria fication of areas checked ing significance to the resource ext ionship of integrity to significance fication of exception		
9. Majo	r Bibliographical References		
10. Ged	ographical Data		
	of nominated property		
	ngle name		
UTM Re	eferences		
Verbal I	ooundary description and justification		
11. For	rm Prepared By		
	te Historic Preservation Officer Certific		
The eva	luated significance of this property with	hin the state is:	
	nationalstate	local	
State H	istoric Preservation Officer signature		
title	date		
13. Otl	ner		
Map			
☐ Pho	tographs er		
	••		
Questio	ns concerning this nomination may be	directed to	
		4.5	
Signed_		Date	Phone: